
- 1. Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.
- 2. Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial, or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- 3. Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.
- 4. Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.
- 5. Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water, which must provide the same protection for public health.

Water Quality Data Table

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected in your water. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Some of our data, though representative, may be up to five years old.

	Date		Action	90 th	# sites			
Contaminant	Sampled	MCLG	Level (AL)	Percentile	over AL	Units	Violation	Typical Source
Copper	08/05/2020	1.3	1.3	0.68	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood
								preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	08/05/2020	0	15	1	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household
								plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

				Highest	Range			
Contaminant (units)	Collection Date	MCLG	MCL	Level Detected	Low	High	Violation	Typical Source
Inorganic Contaminants:								
Barium (ppm)	01/04/2021	2	2	0.0361	0.0361	0.0361	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride (ppm)	01/04/2021	4	4	0.1	0.1	0.1	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate as Nitrogen (ppm)	2022	10	10	4	3.6	3.6	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Unregulated Conta	Unregulated Contaminants (PFAS):							
PFBS (ppt)	10/18/2022			2.51	2.51	2.51	No	Runoff from fire training/fire response sites, industrial sites, and landfills
PFHxS (ppt)	10/18/2022			2.13	2.13	2.13	No	Runoff from fire training/fire response sites, industrial sites, and landfills
PFOS (ppt)	10/18/2022			3.59	3.59	3.59	No	Runoff from fire training/fire response sites, industrial sites, and landfills
PFOA (ppt)	10/18/2022			3.46	3.46	3.46	No	Runoff from fire training/fire response sites, industrial sites, and landfills
Total PFAS (ppt)	10/18/2022			16.56	16.56	16.56	No	Runoff from fire training/fire response sites, industrial sites, and landfills

Violation Type	Violation Begin Violation End		Violation Explanation		
Consumer Confidence Rule:					
CCR Adequacy/Availability/Content	10/01/2022	10/27/2022	We failed to provide you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.		

Units of Measurement & Conversions:

NA: Not applicable ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L) ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity) ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter ($\mu g/L$)

Important Drinking Water Definitions:

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal. The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risks for safety. MCGL allows for margin of safety.

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

AL: Action Level. The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

ALG: Action Level Goal. The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Lead
